

REPUBLIC OF ALBANIA CENTRAL ELECTION COMMISSION

DECISION

ON THE REGISTRATION OF THE CANDIDATE FOR MAYOR OF TIRANA PROPOSED BY THE DEMOCRATIC CONVICTION PARTY FOR THE ELECTIONS TO LOCAL GOVERNMENT BODIES OF 30/06/2019

Central Election Commission in its meeting on 20.05.2019, with the participation of:

Klement	Zguri -	Chairwoman
Denar	BIBA-	Deputy Chair
Bledar	SKËNDERI	- Member
Edlira	JORGAQI-	Member
Rezarta	BITRI -	Member

Reviewed the issue with:

OBJECT:	On the registration of the candidate for Mayor of Tirana proposed by the Democratic Conviction Party for the elections to local government bodies of 30/05/2019
LEGAL BASIS:	Article 23, point 1, letter "a", article 67, point 2, article 165, point 3, article 72 and article 73 of Law No. 10019, dated 29.12.2008 "The Electoral Code of the Republic of Albania", amended.

Central Election Commission, after examining the documents submitted by the "Democratic Conviction Party" and heard the discussions of representatives of political parties,

NOTES:

With CEC decision nr. 230, dated 24.04.2019, the Democratic Conviction Party has been registered as a electoral subject for the elections to local government bodies of 30.05.2019.

In accordance to Article 67, point 2 and article 72 and 165 of Law nr.10019, dated 29.12.2008 "The Electoral Code of the Republic of Albania", the "Democratic Conviction Party" has deposited

Nr. 602 of Decision Date 20.05.2019 Time 12:00 of Decision



On the registration of the candidate for Mayor of Tirana proposed by the Democratic Conviction Party for the elections to local government bodies of 30/05/2019.

to the CEC the request for the registration of Mr. Arben Skënderaj as a candidate for mayor of Tirana.

In accordance to Article 67, point 3, the CEC must register candidates for mayor or municipal council of the municipality of Tirana, because the Municipality of Tirana is administered by more than one CEAZs.

Attached to the application, the relevant documentation has been also deposited, listed as following:

1. Application for registration of Mr. Arben Skënderaj as a candidate for mayor of Tirana;

2. Candidate statements which declares that he enjoys the right and the will to candidate for Mayor of the Municipality of Tirana, proposed by the "Democratic Conviction Party" for the elections to local government bodies of 30.06.2019;

3. Confirmation of Parliament, no. 13 prot., Dated 13.05.2019, under which it is verified that Mr. Andi Përmeti is an parliamentarian of the Assembly of Albania, declared by decision nr. 179, date 18.04.2019 of the Central Election Commission and has been sworn at the Assembly on 25.04.2019. He owns the parliamentarian mandate for at least the last 6 months, according to the provisions of the Electoral Code. In the declaration he made at the Assembly, according to article 15 of the Assembly Regulation, it results that Mr. Andi Përmeti has been declared "independent" and represents the subject "Democratic Conviction Party";

4. Confirmation of Parliament, no. 13 prot., Dated 13.05.2019, under which it is verified that Mr. Lefter Koka is an parliamentarian of the Assembly of Albania, declared by decision nr. 555, date 26.07.2017 of the Central Election Commission and has been sworn at the Assembly on 09.09.2017. He owns the parliamentarian mandate for at least the last 6 months, according to the provisions of the Electoral Code.

5. Candidate's copy of identification card

6. CV

7. Self-declaration form, in accordance to law nr. 138/2015 "To guarantee the integrity of persons elected, appointed or exercise public functions"

In accordance to law nr. 138/2015 "To guarantee the integrity of persons elected, appointed or exercise public functions", the CEC verified all the information on the self-declaration forms of the candidate for mayor of the municipality of Tirana. The CEC has also published the self-declaration form on the official webpage online.

From the verification of the information declared on the self-declaration form and information gotten from the General Directorate of Prisons, Mr. Arben Skënderaj is not on the condition of article 2, of law nr. 138/2015 " to be refused as a candidate for mayor, proposed by "Democratic Conviction Party".

The CEC, based on article 73, point 1, of the Electoral Code, in its meeting on 16.05.2019, verified the documentation of the candidate for mayor, Mr. Arben Skënderaj in the municipality of Tirana. Deposited by the "Democratic Conviction Party" and states that it was in compliance with the requests provided in article 67, point 2, article 165 article 72 and articcle 73 of the Electoral Code.

FOR THE ABOVE REASONS:



Nr. 602 of Decision Date 20.05.2019 Time 12:00 of Decision

On the registration of the candidate for Mayor of Tirana proposed by the Democratic Conviction Party for the elections to local government bodies of 30/05/2019.

The Central Election Commission based on Article 23, paragraph 1, letter or article 67, ponts 2,4,5 and 6 article 72, and article 73, pont 1 of Law nr.10019, dated 29.12.2008 "The Electoral Code of the Republic of Albania", amended,

DECIDED:

- 1. To register as a candidate for mayor for the municipality of Tirana, for the Elections to Local Government Bodies of 30/06/2019, Mr. Arben Skënderaj, proposed by the "Democratic Conviction Party"
- 2. This decision goes effective immediately.
- 3. An appeal can be submitted against this decision in the Electoral College at the Tirana Appeal Court, within five days from its publication.

Klement	ZGURI-	Chairwoman
Denar	BIBA-	Deputy Chair
Bledar	SKËNDERI-	Member
Edlira	JORGAQI -	Member
Rezarta	BITRI-	Member

Nr. 602 of Decision Date 20.05.2019 Time 12:00 of Decision



On the registration of the candidate for Mayor of Tirana proposed by the Democratic Conviction Party for the elections to local government bodies of 30/05/2019.